Minnesota law.
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of age of any member who dics while in the service of the police de-
partment of the village, and the widow or child shall receive not more
than the sums herein provided.

$100 per month to the widow, and $15 per month to each child
under 16 years of age; provided that where a widow and children re-
side together the money herein required to be paid to the children
shall be paid to the widow for the support of the children, but that
money paid to the widow for herself and the children shall not ex-
ceed $130 per month in all. Provided further, that in the event of the
death of both parents leaving a minor child or children under the age
of 16 years of age, entitled to a pension, the sums as may be necessary
for the care, maintenance and education of the child or children may
be paid to the legal guardian thercof, but not to exceed the sum of
$130 per month to the children of any one policeman. Provided,
further, that in the event that widow remarries, she shall receive no
further benefits under this law; and provided, further, that the fund
shall not be used for any other purpose than the payment of service,
disability or dependency pensions, as herein provided, and for the
relief of a sick, injured and disabled policeman. The word “member”,
as used in this act, shall include policewomen, police matrons and
assistant police matrons.

Sec. 3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law or char-
ter the balance on hand of the fund raised by taxation and otherwise
for the police relief association of the village of Hibbing shall not be
subject to any absolute dollar limit.

Sec. 4.  This act shall be effective when approved by the gov-
erning body of the village of Hibbing and upon compliance with Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 67%—H.F. No. 1710
[Not Coded]
An act relating to the salaries and expenses of the county com-
missioners of Stearns county; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 541,
Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 541, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1.  Stearns county; commissioners’ salaries and ex-
penses.  Notwithstanding the provisions of any general law enacted
prior hereto, whether effective before or after this act, the annual
salaries of each of the members of the board of county commission-
ers of Stearns county shall be set by said board at a sum not to execeed
$3:600; which sum shall be payable in equel monthly instaliments.
Each member of the board of county commissioners shall be allowed
a ctm not to exceed $900 per year; whiek said sum shall be payable
m equal monthly installments as and for expense aceeunt reimbursed
at the rate specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 154.20, for the
use of kis private automobile in performance of official county duties,
including but not limited to his duties as a county commissioner and
as a member of any board, commission, or commitiee. Reimburse-
ment for mileage shall be paid on warrant of the county auditor after
approval by the county board of an itemized and verified bill sub-
mitted by a county commissioner.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the mem-
bers of the county board of Stearns county and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 630—H. F. No. 1892
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the probate court of St. Louis county, fixing
the salary of the judge, referee and clerk thereof; amending Laws
1965, Chapter 570, Sections I and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 570, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1.  St. Louis county; probate court; salary.  The an-
nual salary of the judge of probate court of St. Louis county is
$17.000 $18,500, notwithstanding the provisions of Eaws 1963;
Chapter 610; Seetion any law to the contrary.

Sec. 2. Laws 1965, Chapter 570, Section 2, is amended to
read:
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